

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

CCP(D) 33/2025 in
[LPA 211/2023]

ABDUL MAJID KHAN AND ANR

...Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Hamza Prince, Advocate with
Mr. Sajid Ahmad, Advocate

Vs.

**YASHA MUDGAL COMMR/SECTY TO
TOURISM AND ORS**

...Respondent(s)

Through: Ms. Rehana, Advocate vice
Mr. T.M. Shamsi, DSGI

CORAM:

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR, JUDGE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PARIHAR, JUDGE**

ORDER

09.12.2025

1. The judgment passed by this Court on 13.11.2024 in LPA No. 211/2023 is yet to be complied with by the respondents, though only a six months period was granted to complete the entire acquisition proceedings.

2. The statement of facts filed by Respondent No. 3- Deputy Commissioner, Ganderbal would indicate that he has not even received an indent from the Respondent No.4.

3. From the statement of facts, it clearly transpires that respondent No. 4 is willfully disobeying the judgment passed by this Court, and, is, therefore, *prima facie* in contempt, However, before we initiate formal proceedings for punishing respondent No. 4 from committing the contempt, four weeks

last and final opportunity is granted to initiate the process of acquisition in terms of the judgment and submit a status report with regard to the steps taken on the next date of hearing, failing which respondent No. 4 shall appear in person to answer the charge of contempt.

4. List on 11th February 2026.

(SANJAY PARIHAR)
JUDGE

(SANJEEV KUMAR)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR:

09.12.2025

"S. Nuzhati"

