

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

CCP(D) 33/2025

ABDUL MAJID KHAN AND ANR ...Petitioner/Appellant(s)

Through: Mr. Sajid Ahmad, Advocate vice
Mr. M.Y. Bhat, Sr. Advocate
Vs.

**YASHA MUDGAL COMMR/SECTY TO
TOURISM AND ORS** ...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. T.M. Shamsi, DSGI with
Ms Rehana Qayoom, Advocate
Ms Maha Majeed, AC vice
Mr. Mohsin Qadri, Sr. AAG

CORAM:

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR, JUDGE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PARIHAR, JUDGE**

ORDE R
22.04.2026

1. Statement of facts on behalf of the respondents 3 & 4 have been filed.
2. From the reading of the statement of facts filed by the said respondents, it transpires that respondent No. 4 has shifted the responsibility to the Ministry of Defence, which he could not have done. As a matter of fact, the direction has been issued to the Union of India and, therefore, it is desirable that the Principal Director, Defence Estates Office, takes up the matter with the Ministry of Defence for initiating the process of acquisition as directed by this Court.
3. Learned counsel for the petitioners shall also take steps for substitution of the concerned incumbents of the Union of India as party respondents in this contempt petition.
4. List on 30.06.2026.

**(SANJAY PARIHAR)
JUDGE**

**(SANJEEV KUMAR)
JUDGE**

SRINAGAR:
22.04.2026
"ARIF"